

Appellant  
Paul C. Spitzer

Attorney for Appellant  
JAMES E. GRAND (Cal. Bar No. 187950)

The Securities Law Group  
74-900 Hwy 111, Suite 124  
Indian Wells, California 922210  
Telephone: 760-773-4700  
e/M: jgrand@tslg-law.com

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA**  
**Before the**  
**SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION**

**ADMINISTRATIVE PROCEEDING**

**File No: 3-20204**

---

<b>In the Matter of</b>	)	
	)	
<b>ADVANCED PRACTICE ADVISORS, LLC</b>	)	<b>MOTION TO DISMISS ORDER INSTITUTING REMEDIAL SANCTION OF BAR ON SUPERVISORY ACTIVITIES</b>
	)	
<b>AND</b>	)	
	)	
<b>PAUL C. SPITZER,</b>	)	
<b>Respondent(s) and Appellant(s)</b>	)	
	)	
	)	

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	5
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	5
ARGUMENT	
I. <u>The SEC treated Mr. Spitzer more harshly than the primary violators</u>	7
II. <u>APA's Compliance Policies and Procedures Were Reasonably Designed</u>	9
III. <u>The SEC found the Sztrom's conduct was the product of "scienter"</u>	10
IV. <u>The Order's remedial sanctions have had unintended, potentially catastrophic, consequences</u>	11
V. <u>No clients lost money as a result of Sztrom's fraud</u>	14
VI. <u>All financial penalties have been satisfied</u>	14
VII. <u>Supervision</u>	14
VIII. <u>Consideration of the "Public Interest"</u>	14
Egregiousness of the Violation	16
Isolated or Recurrent Nature of the Infraction	16
Degree of Scienter	16
Sincerity of Respondent's Assurances Against Future Violations	16

Recognition	16
Likelihood that Misconduct will Recur	16
CONCLUSION	17
REQUEST FOR RELIEF	18
INDEX OF ATTACHMENTS	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

Steadman v. SEC, 603F.2d 1126, 1140 (5<sup>th</sup> Cir. 1979)

### STATUTES; RULES

Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, § 305, 15 U.S.C. § 78u (2006)

Investment Advisers Act of 1940; Rule 206(4)-7  
(17 CFR 275.206(4)-7)

### OTHER

Jayne W. Barnard, When is a Corporate Executive  
“Substantially Unfit to Serve”?  
70 N.C.L. REV. 1489, 1522 (1992)
